

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P. (Cr.) No. 477 of 2023

Md. Mumtaz

... **Petitioner**

-Versus-

Union of India through Railway Protection Force, Ranchi & another
... **Respondents**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Mahesh Tewari, Advocate
Mr. Ankur Anand, Advocate

For the UOI : Mr. Ravi Prakash, C.G.C.

06/09.10.2023 Mr. Ravi Prakash, learned counsel appearing for the respondent-Union of India accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 1 and 2 and he seeks four weeks' time to file counter affidavit.

2. Time, as prayed for, is allowed. Let it appear on 07.12.2023.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Ajay/